In the Environment Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

I Te Koti Taiao O Aotearoa Ki Tamaki Makaurau

ENV-2021-AKL-

Under the Resource Management Act 1991 (the Act)

In the matter of an appeal under Clause 14(1) of the First Schedule of the Act

and in the matter of a decision by Waikato District Council in respect of the

proposed Waikato District Plan to rezone land at Ohinewai

Between Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency

Appellant

And Waikato District Council

Respondent

Notice of appeal by Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency

Dated 6 July 2021

大成DENTONS KENSINGTON SWAN

 18 Viaduct Harbour Avenue
 P
 +64 9 379 4196

 Private Bag 92101
 F
 +64 9 309 4276

 Auckland 1142
 DX
 SP26517

Solicitors: Christina sheard / Louise Espin

E: <u>christina.sheard@dentons.com</u> / <u>louise.espin@dentons.com</u>

Notice of appeal to Environment Court against decision on proposed plan

To: The Registrar Environment Court Auckland

- Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency ('Waka Kotahi') appeals against the decisions of the Waikato District Council (the 'Respondent') to rezone land at Ohinewai under the Proposed Waikato District Plan ('Proposed Plan').
- Waka Kotahi made a further submission¹ on the Proposed Plan in relation to the Respondent's decision to rezone land at Ohinewai.
- Waka Kotahi is not a trade competitor for the purposes of section 308D of the Act.
- Waka Kotahi received notice of the decision on 24 May 2021.
- 5 The decision was made by the Respondent.

Provisions being appealed

The decisions that Waka Kotahi is appealing are the Respondent's decisions on the Proposed Plan to allow the submissions of Ambury Properties Limited ('Ambury') to rezone 52 ha of residential land ('Residential Rezoning') and 68 ha of industrial land ('Industrial Rezoning') at Ohinewai.

General reasons for the appeal

- The general reasons for this appeal are that, in the absence of the relief sought, the Respondent's decisions:
 - a Will not promote the sustainable management of resources, and will therefore not achieve the purpose of the RMA, including by not meeting the reasonably foreseeable needs of future generations;
 - b Will not promote the efficient use and development of natural and physical resources:
 - c Will not achieve integrated management of the effects of the use, development or protection of land and associated natural and physical resources;
 - Do not represent the most appropriate way of exercising the Respondent's functions, having regard to the efficiency and effectiveness of other reasonably practicable options, and are therefore not appropriate in terms of section 32 and other provisions of the RMA;

9127187

¹ Dated 15 July 2019.

- e Do not give effect to, and are not consistent with, the objectives and policies of the Waikato Regional Policy Statement ('WRPS'); and
- f Do not adequately provide for the efficient function of the state highway network as a significant physical resource, and therefore a matter of national importance under Part 2 of the RMA.

Reasons for appeal of particular provisions

- Without limiting the generality of paragraph 7, Waka Kotahi's reasons for appealing the Residential Rezoning are:
 - Waka Kotahi, Waikato Regional Council, the district councils, iwi within the Waikato region, central government agencies and infrastructure providers have all invested significant time and effort into spatial planning exercises in the Waikato region to ensure that land use and transport planning are integrated. This process has occurred through projects such as Future Proof, and the Auckland to Hamilton Corridor.
 - b The Residential Rezoning will result in a car-oriented development that uses the Waikato Expressway for local trips, and will not result in a well-functioning urban environment. The proposed provisions are not sufficient to ensure that affordable housing is developed for employees of the Sleepyhead factory. There is no requirement for basic services such as retail, healthcare, high schools and tertiary education to be provided as part of the development. Therefore, residents will need to travel to Huntly to access key services. Residents will have easy access to the Waikato Expressway which will result in a high use for short trips in private vehicles on the Expressway to Huntly. The reliance on the Expressway for short trips is inconsistent with the strategic function of the Waikato Expressway, does not align with priorities in the Government Policy Statement on Land Transport ('GPS') and is inconsistent with the Government's expectations outlined within the GPS relating to accelerating mode shift.
 - c Reliance on private vehicles will also increase greenhouse gas emissions which is inconsistent with the GPS, the National Policy Statement on Urban Development ('NPS-UD'), and the WRPS including but not limited to the following:
 - The GPS contains four strategic priorities to guide land transport investments including the reduction of greenhouse gasses emitted by transport;
 - ii Objective 8 and policy 1 of the NPS-UD require that urban environments support a reduction of greenhouse gas emissions; and
 - iii The WRPS development principles promote the minimisation of carbon emissions and of private motor vehicle use.

- d There is insufficient analysis of alternatives locations for the Residential Rezoning as required by Section 32AA of the Act. A thorough assessment of alternative sites should have been undertaken given the Residential Rezoning is not anticipated in the relevant planning documents, will result in a car-oriented development without essential services, may not be affordable housing or be occupied by factory workers, and is being advanced in preference to other alternatives for residential growth that have previously been assessed and included in Future Proof and embedded in the RPS.
- e Ohinewai and Huntly are not part of the same "urban environment" under the NPS-UD. Ohinewai and Huntly cannot together be seen as being, or intended to be "predominantly urban in character" given the separation of 2.3km of non-urban land between them. Ohinewai does not meet the threshold of a housing or labour market of a least 10,000 people.
- f Notwithstanding paragraph (e) above, the Residential Rezoning is inconsistent with the NPS-UD because it is out of sequence development that will not contribute to the minimum requirements for a well-functioning environment in Policy 1, including in particular that it does not include good accessibility to services, and does not support a reduction in greenhouse gas emissions.
- 9 Without limiting the generality of paragraph 7, Waka Kotahi does not oppose the Industrial Rezoning provided new standards are included to ensure that the potential environmental effects of travel to and from the site are minimised through a Travel Management Plan that contains methods to achieve mode shift outcomes to alternative, non-motorised and public transport utilisation.

Relief sought

- 10 Waka Kotahi seeks the following relief:
 - a That the Residential Rezoning is declined; or in the alternative
 - b That the Residential Rezoning provisions are amended, and/or the extent of the Residential zone is reduced, to address the issues in paragraph 8 above including, but not limited to, ensuring:
 - i The effective provision of affordable worker housing at appropriate densities;
 - ii The creation of a well-functioning urban environment that achieves a range of transport modes including public transport, walking and cycling; and
 - iii Amendments to the staging provisions in Table OHI-I so that all community infrastructure, including the neighbourhood centre is provided prior to and/or at an earlier stage of the residential development;

- c That the Industrial Rezoning be allowed, provided the development standards for the Industrial zone applying to Ohinewai are amended as per paragraph 9 above;
- d Such further or alternative relief, or ancillary changes, that resolve the concerns set out in this notice of appeal; and
- e Costs.
- 11 The following documents are attached to this notice of appeal:
 - a A copy of Waka Kotahi's further submission on the Proposed Plan;
 - b A copy of the decision; and
 - c A list of names and addresses of persons to be served with this notice of appeal.
- Waka Kotahi agrees to participate in mediation or other alternative dispute resolution mechanism.

Dated 6 July 2021

Christina Sheard

Counsel for Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency

Address for service of the Appellant:

Dentons Kensington Swan Private Bag 92101 Auckland 1142

Telephone: 09 375 1185

Email: christina.sheard@dentons.com
Contact person: Christina Sheard

Advice to recipients of copy of notice of appeal

How to become party to proceedings

You may be a party to the appeal if you made a submission or a further submission on the matter of this appeal.

To become a party to the appeal, you must,—

within 15 working days after the period for lodging a notice of appeal ends, lodge a notice
of your wish to be a party to the proceedings (in form 33) with the Environment Court and
serve copies of your notice on the relevant local authority and the appellant; and

within 20 working days after the period for lodging a notice of appeal ends, serve copies
of your notice on all other parties.

Your right to be a party to the proceedings in the court may be limited by the trade competition provisions in section 274(1) and Part 11A of the Resource Management Act 1991.

You may apply to the Environment Court under section 281 of the Resource Management Act 1991 for a waiver of the above timing or service requirements (see form 38).

How to obtain copies of documents relating to appeal

The copy of this notice served on you does not attach a copy of the part of the decision appealed. These documents may be obtained, on request, from the appellant.

Advice

If you have any questions about this notice, contact the Environment Court in Auckland, Wellington, or Christchurch.

Appendix 1: Waka Kotahi's further submission

Appendix 2: Decision

Appendix 3: list of names of persons to be served

Ambury Properties Limited
Simon Berry / Kate Storey
Level 1, Old South British Building, 3-13 Shortland Street, Auckland
PO Box 3144, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140
simon@berrysimons.co.nz / kate@berrysimons.co.nz

Auckland Waikato Fish and Game Council
Anna Sintenie / Ben Wilson
156 Brymer Road, RD9, Hamilton 3289
asintenie@fishandgame.org.nznz / bwilson@fishandgame.org.nz

Bruce Holmes 52 Lumsden Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 brucejuedi@gmail.com

Catherine Maher 44 Ohinewai South Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 catmaher@hotmail.com

Daniel and Rebekah Holmes 56 Lumsden Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 connect@nanoclear.co.nz

David and Tiffany Whyte 38 Ohinewai North Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 davidwhyte.5th@gmail.com

Douglas Dobbs 22 Johnston Road, RD4, Ohinewai dadobbs@farmside.co.nz

Future Proof Implementation Committee Peter Winder McGredy Winder & Co PO Box 983 Shortland St, Auckland 1140 peter@mcgredywinder.co.nz

lain and Luressa Macdonald 58 Lumsden Road, Ohinewai 3771 nodmac16@gmail.com

Konini Farms Limited Lyn and Jenny Welch 15 Ohinewai South Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 lyn.jenny@actrix.co.nz

Mercury NZ Limited
Chapman Tripp, Catherine Somerville-Frost / Jo Pereira
Level 38, 23 Albert St, P0 Box 2206, Auckland 1140
frost@chapmantripp.com / Jo.Pereira@chapmantripp.com

Michael James and Susan Margaret Keleher 159 Ohinewai South Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 kelehermikei@gmail.com Ohinewai Area Committee Catherine Maher oacommittee@hotmail.com

Ohinewai Land Limited David Peacocke PO Box 9548, Hamilton 3240 taupiriholdings@gmail.com

Paul Alexander Tubic and Wayne Christopher Cooper 68A Ohinewai South Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 pautub@gmail.com

Ribbonwood Family Trust John Kirton 1409 River Road, Flagstaff, Hamilton 3210 john.kirton48@gmail.com

Richard and Shanette Marsh 75 Lumsden Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 sharicmarsh@hotmail.com

Shand Properties Limited Grant Eccles Tonkin and Taylor PO Box 9544, Hamilton geccles@tonkintaylor.co.nz

Suzanne Clara Stow 81 Lumsden Road, RD1, Huntly 3771 board_inn@xtra.co.nz

The Ralph Estates
Simpson Grierson, Bill Loutit / Sarah Mitchell
Level 27, 88 Shortland Street, Private Bag 92518, Auckland 1141
bill.loutit@simpsongrierson.com / sarah.mitchellsimpsongrierson.com

Waikato Regional Council Gerald Lanning Level 27, 88 Shortland Street, Private Bag 92518, Auckland 1141 Gerald.Lanning@simpsongrierson.com

Waikato-Tainui Lorraine Dixon PO Box 648 Hamilton, Central Hamilton 3204 lorraine.dixon@tainui.co.nz

9127187